Putting the Community First B|A|R|N]E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 1ST NOVEMBER, 2016
AT 10.30 AM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO:

MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillor Jim Tierney Councillor Brian Salinger Councillor Alison Cornelius

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Governance Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Appointment of Chairman
2. Absence of Members (If any)
3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non

Pecuniary interests (If any)

4. Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 5-8
5. Fine Foods Final Review 9-68
6. Motion to exclude the Press and Public

7. Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session

8. Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the

decision of the Sub-Committee

9. Any other ltem(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance
Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immedi
[...]
 allow both applications
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors.

Consultation and Engagement

The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The application, certificate and report of the Licensing Officer along with the
annexes are attached to this report.

12



Officers Report



Section 53A - LICENSING ACT 2003
‘Summary reviews in serious cases of crime and disorder’

OFFICERS REPORT - EXPEDITED REVIEW
Fine Foods, 78 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 5ES
APPLICATION

On the 4™ October 2016 at 12:54hrs a Certificate under Section 53A(1)(b) and an application for a
review of a premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 were delivered to the
licensing team by Pc Francesca Penny on behalf of the Metropolitan Police Service. Both
documents are attached as annexes 1 and 2 of this report.

Under Section 53 A of the Act, the licensing authority must within 48 hours of receipt of the senior
police officer's application, consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps pending
determination of a review of the premises licence. A full review of the premises licence must be
held within 28 days receipt of the application.

The Metropolitan Police have made this application due to a serious case of Crime and Disorder.
On Thursday 29" September at approximately 2310 hours, police were called to a disturbance at
Fine Foods. During the call to the police someone was heard to say that they were getting a
hammer. Upon arrival there were signs of a disturbance and droplets of blood were seen inside the
store. Staff maintained that nothing had happened in the shop and gave a version of event the
police believe to be false. It is suspected that a member of staff had used a hammer to assault a
customer; this was corroborated by an eye witness. The staff member was arrested on suspicion of
GBH.

The police have provided additional information that can be found attached to this report in annex
3.

INTERIM HEARING — 5™ OCTOBER 2016

A hearing was held at Hendon Town Hall on Wednesday 5" October 2016 at 13:00hrs in order for
a licensing subcommittee to determine what interim steps if any should be taken to prevent serious
crime occurring at the premises.

In order to determine what interim steps were appropriate at this hearing the committee considered
the following:

The maodification of the conditions of the premises licence;

The exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;
The removal of the designated premises supervisor;

The suspension of the licence

(Modification includes altering, omitting or even adding new conditions)

The Sub-Committee’s view was that immediate measures were necessary to prevent serious crime
occurring as well as to promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder.

The Sub-Committee agreed that in the circumstances, the only measure that would promote the
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder and would prevent serious crime and
serious disorder from occurring at the premises was the immediate suspension of the premises
licence. Suspension would take immediate effect pending the determination of any review.

14



The decisions of this hearing can be found in Annex 4

CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE

Fine Foods has a Premises License under the Licensing Act 2003 which was first issued by this
authority in August 2005. Since then there has been 1 transfer and 1 full variation. Mr Javad Igbal

was placed on the licence as the licence holder in July 2008.

A copy of the premises licence detailing the hours the premises can be used for certain licensable
activities and the conditions to which it is subject to is attached at Annex 5

REPRESENTATIONS

There have been no representations received from any other parties identified in the Licensing Act
2003.

Responsible Authorities

There have been no representations received from any of the resp
[...]
roadway | London | SW1H 0BG

I hereby certify that in my opinion the premises described below are associated with:
serious crime :

Premises (Include business name and address and any other relevant identifying details):

Postal address of premises or club premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

i

Fine Foods, 78 Colindale Avenue

Post town: London F.’OSt code: NWO 5ES
(if known)

Premises licence number (if known)’
LN/199906213

Name of premises supervisor (if known):

Mr Javid IQBAL

18



PROTECTIVE MARKING

| am a Superintendent” in the Metropolitan Police Service.

*Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above.

| am giving this certificate because | am of the opinion that other procedures under the
Licensing Act are inappropriate in this case because:

(Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are thought to be inappropriate, e.g. the
degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the past history of compliance in relation to the premises concerned)

On Thurdsay 29" September 2016 at approximately 2310 hours, Police were called to a disturbance
at Fine Foods, 78 Colindale Avenue, NW9. During the call to Police, someone was heard to say
that they were getting a hammer.

Upon Police arrival a significant amount of blood droplets were seen inside the shop along with
signs of a disturbance. However, staff at the store maintained that nothing had happened inside
the shop and gave Police a version of events, which is believed to be false.

It is in fact suspected that one of the staff members has used a hammer to assault a customer who
had left prior to Police arrival. At the time of the incident, this was corroborated by an
independant eyeW|tness This staff member was arrested on suspicion Grievous Bodily Harm
(GBH), on the basis that with the amount of blood found and the possibility of a hammer being
used as the weapon - the injuries would amount to GBH.

Since the date of the initial incident a victim has come forward to report that he was hit over the head

with a hammer by staff at the premises. A full statement will be taken from the victim in due course.

The seriousness of the alleged offence is aggravated by other factors:

1. The second member of staff was arrested on suspicion of perverting the course of justice. The
arrest was made of the grounds that the version of events he gave police was false in an effort to
hinder the investigation.

2. The CCTYV at the premises appears to have been deleted, in another attempt to hinder the
investigation. There is no footage from the period before the morning of 30" SEPTEMBER 2016.

3. The male arrested for GBH is the Son of the premises licence holder/ DPS (confirmed by a visit to
the store by licensing officers). This means that he is likely to have a significant involvment in the day
to day running of the store.

It is clear that there is a complete failure to promote the licensing objectives, in particular the
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.

It is not thought that a standard review is appropriate, due to the length of time it takes to come
before a licensing sub committee. It is felt that immediate steps are necessary to prevent licensable
activity being conducted at the premises.

The alleged seriousness of the offence and the fact that staff members were involved and un

cooperative means that Police have no faith that this premises is being run in a responsible manner,
and have no confidence that it will be in the immediate future.

19




PROTECTIVE MARKING

Signature: M ((d'w _ Date:

(&S e RO

Retention Period: 7 years
MP 147/12

20



Summary
Review
Application



PROTECTIVE MARKING

iiedtiela TOTAL POLICING

Form for Applying for a Summary Licence Review
Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003
(premises associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both)

PLEASE READ THE 
[...]
A full
statement is yet to be obtained from the victim at the time of writing this application.

Officers had seized the CCTV hard drive, so that investigating officers could attempt to retrieve any
footage. Unfortuately, it was found that there was no footage prior to the morning of 30™
SEPTEMBER 2016. There is a strong suspicion that this footage has been deliberately wiped, possibly
from a remote location.

Whether the CCTV had been wiped or was never recording in the first place - this is a breach of
condition 7 (parts a & g). The investigation into an offence of serious crime has been significantly
hindered by this breach.

In a licensing visit conducted by licensing officers on 3™ October 2016, it was also found that condition
8 is also not being adhered to. Condition 8 reads:

- No beer. lager, cider, or perry above 5.6% ABYV to be sold, displayed or kept on the premises for
retail sale.

Several brands of high strength alcohol was seen to be on sale during the visit. The appropriate
warning forms were issued to the premises licence holder.

Police believe that the licensing objectives are not being promoted at the premises. In particular the
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety, and an immediate suspension of the premises
licence is necessary.

It is believed that the male arrested for the GBH is a close relative of the premises licence holder &
24




PROTECTIVE MARKING

DPS, as they have the same family name and same address. I have been made aware that this male has
been given bail pending further investigation, so will be free to continue working at the store meaning
the risk to other members of the public remains.

Signature of applicant

Signature: pw \:M Date: C‘)g%l e

Capacity: o PER ansTEATREIST  BAessesT o=

Contact details for matters concerning this application

Surname: ; First Names:
Address:

Post town: Post code:
Tel. No.: Email:

Notes for guidance

1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the applicat
[...]

LONDON, NW9 5ES. Premises Licence 1LN/199906213 & CAD2560/3rd October 2016 refers.

I attended this location from a licensing perspective in regard to in regard to CRIS numbers 2423244/16 and
2423239/16 which relate to a GBH and perverting the course of justice respectively which occurred on
THURSDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER 2016 with the purpose of my visit to the premises being to carry out a
licensing inspection.

On arrival I spoke with Javid IQBAL who is the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor for
the premises. This is in addition to Mr IQBAL being a personal licence holder.

The personal licence number for Mr IQBAL is 148139. This personal licence was issued by the London Borough
of Brent, Health, Safety and Licensing Dept, PO Box 411, Brent House, 349-357 High Road, Wembley,
Middlesex, HA9 6EP and had an expiration date of SEPTEMBER 2015. However on viewing paperwork from
Brent Health, Safety & Licensing; it appeared that personal licences no longer had an expiration date.

Mr IQBAL stated that it’s only himself and Rizwan ALI 13.6.1980 who hold personal licences for the premises.
No further details are known at this stage in regard to Rizwan ALI personal licence details as Mr ALI was not
present at the time of the inspection. Mr IQBAL did however state that Mr ALI personal licence was issued by the
London borough of Brent.

During the course of the licensing inspection CCTV was in good working order with footage showing clear
colour images on all the cameras located both within the store and external areas. Timings and dates were also
correct. It appears that the above CCTV system is on loan from the Metropolitan Police Service with the stores
own CCTV system currently in the possession of police, who are investigating as to why footage appeared to
have been wiped that related to CRIS 2423244/16.

ﬁ/[r IQBAL was unable to give any explanation as to why footage appeared to have been deleted remotely from
the stores own CCTYV as a result of the GBH which occurred on THURSDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER 2016. Mr
IQBAL stated that it was only himself and his son@amza IQBAL that could access the CCTV footaga

Whilst T was able to view a copy of Part A of the premises licence of which part of the premise licence was
obstructed by a display unit, Mr [QBAL was unable to produce to me Part B of the premises licence. I was also
able to observe during my licensing inspection the following high strength alcohols that were on sale:

Signature: (é"j(:]?v\ A Lég?‘&_\zé() }Z\/ig{na%} witnessed by:

[2006/07(1): MG 11(T)} RESTRICTED (when complete) 27




RESTRICTED (when completed)

Continuation of Statement of JORN AKEES .......ocuocaeeseuesicsssaesss bt es b s s e LSS

TENNANTS SUPER 8.0% - £1.79 each A
SPECIAL BREW 8.0% - £1.89 each

KESTREL SUPER 9.0% - £1.49 each

SKOL SUPER 8.0% - £1.69 each

PERLA 6.0% - £1.19 each

KCIDER 8.4% - £1.29 each

DRAGON STOUT 7.5% - £1.99 each

DEBOWE 14.0% - £1.09 each

The sale of the above alcohol is a contravention of the premises licence for the venue as per ANNEX 2, POINT 8
of the premises licence that stipulates; no beer, lager, cider or Perry above 5.6% ABV to be sold, displayed or

kept on the premises for retail sale. As such the following has been issued to the venue:

NOTIFICATION OF ALLEGED OFFENCES UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

1. Section 57(4) Failure to secure premises licence or a certified copy at the premises or to prominently display a
summary of the licence. :

2. Section 136(1) Carrying on or attempting to carry on a licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise
and in accordance with an authorisation or knowingly allowing a licensable activity to be carried on.

3. Section 138(1) Keeping alcohol on a premises for an unauthorised sale

CLOSURE NOTICE - SECTION 19 CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND POLICE ACT 2001

Issued in regard to the following:

1. Section 57(4) Failure to secure premises licence or a certified copy at the premises or to prominently display a
summary of the lice
[...]
y?

i

How many Personal Licence Holders?

Trained first aider?

pu I
vesig o O Nn/a O

Al U 2ivA - SaBsV

Operation of the Premises

Is CCTV installed? Is it a condition on the licence? Yes No O
Is a member of staff trained and able to operate the CCTV system? Yes [3¥"No O N/A O
Are there any defects or breaches of CCTV conditions? Yesd Nno 0D _— N/A O
(Detail any defects or issues)

_____.—n——'_'_.-_-—-‘-—‘—l—-—_
Age verification policy | — N/A O | Is it well advertised? |-¥es‘E_N'b'E"‘N/A O

Are they running irresponsible drinks promotions? ] Yes [INo [ If yes please state what they are below

i

7
Is there an Incident log book? | Yes O Ni@/

P
s this a condition on the licence? | vesO No A

Log Inspected?

Msituptodate? | ves O NoO n/aO _~

I Yes O No OO n/AO_~
v
1

30




RESTRICTED

Bar and public areas management

This section is for bars, nightclubs, pubs, late night cafes and restaurants.
Entry to the premises

Is there an entry fee? Yes[O No [ (fyes¢ . )

Are customers searched prior to entry? Yes[ No [

If yes, is this area covered by CCTV? Yes 1 No O %
Smoking Area /

Is there a designated smoking area? Yes [0 No [ /

Is it covered by CCTV? Yes O No [ P N/A O
Is it controlled by staff? Yes O No [ / N/A O
Is there a re-entry policy? - Yes[0 No [ / N/A O
Public Areas: _ //

Is the lighting adequate? Yes [0 No [ /

Is there a VIP area? lYesO No A

Does CCTV cover public areas & dance floor? Yes 0 No O

Do the staff regularly clear glassware? Yes ,Z/ No [

Do the venue use plastic drinkwarge? ¥ésO No O

Is there a cloakroom? Yes O No [J N/A O
Is there a medical facility room?  |vesO noO N/A O
Toilets /

Are the toilets regularly checked by 9&1?? Yes O No[d

Are there toilet attendants? Yes 0 No [l

Are the toilets covered by CCT(? Yes 0 No [

Are the toilets and envirefis well maintained? Yes O No[J

Is there any evidenc,eff drug use? Yes[0 No O

If yes, give detaijs/

i

7

Are Door/Security Staff required on the premises licence?

Yes O No [

If yes, when?
[...]
to an individual under 18.
)

[ | section 179 (4) Intentionally obstructing any authorised person exercising a power of entry under section 179.

REF: (CAD/CRIS etc.) ./« | 57

Details of alleged offence(s) including relevant Cad and Crime report details:
& I BRUCCHoL - 1S Ond =) ' L
{ , % ( )
{ = T i
| L J!
['( F
IsSUING OFfiCer: 1. s e Lt e S TS s 2 Print: 5 S W

I acknowledge reCeipt Of this FOIMI (VENMUE) ... it

The purpose of this notice is to inform you that the failure to comply with the Licensing Act 2003 may result in the
police initiating criminal proceedings against the DPS, premises licence holder, or both. This notice may also be

used in evidence to support a review of the premises licence pursuant to section 51 Licensing Act 2003 and/or 24}

application for a closure order under section 20 Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001




1st Interim
Hearing
Decision



Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

5 October 2016

Councillor John Hart Councillor Brian Salinger Councillor Jim Tierney

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN:

The Sub-Committee agreed that Councillor John Hart was Chairman of the expedited
review.

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY):
None.

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

None.

4, INTERIM STEPS MEETING - EXPEDITED SUMMARY REVIEW, FINE FOODS, 78
COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 5ES:

The Sub-Committee considered an expedited summary review which included
representations from the Licensing Authority and the Metropolitan Police.

5. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION
The Sub-Committee considered and made a determination in a private session.

6. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE

This was an application for a summary expedited review of the premises
licence for Fine Foods, 78 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 5ES. The
application for the review of the premises licence under section 53A of
the Licensing Act 2003 was made by the Metropolitan Police due to the
premises being associated with an alleged serious crime. In particular,
the necessity for an expedited review was as a result of a an alleged
serious crime that took place on the evening of Thursday 29t September
2016 at 23:10 hours.



Under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must

within 48 hours of receipt of the senior officer's application, consider
whether it is necessary to take interim steps pending determination of a
review of the premises licence. A full review of the premises licence must
be held within 28 days of receipt of the application. An interim hearing was
held at Hendon Town Hall on Wednesday 5" October 2016 at 13.00pm in
order for a licensing sub-committee to determine what interim steps should
be taken to prevent serious crime recurring at the premises. The Sub-
Committee’s view was that immediate measures were necessary to prevent
serious crime recurring as well as to promote the licensing objectives of the
prevention of crime and disorder. The Sub-Committee agreed that in the
circumstances, the only measure that would promote the licensing objective
of the prevention of crime and disorder and in addition serious crime and
serious disorder from recurring at the premises was the immediate
suspension of the premises licence. The suspension would take immediate
effect pending the determination of any review.

The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim
steps taken by the licensing authority. Such representations should be
communicated to the licensing team. On receipt of such representations,
the licensing authority must hold a hearing within 48 hours of receipt.

The licensing authority must hold a review of the premises licence within 28
days after the date of receipt of the chief officer’'s decision.

Right of Appeal

There is no right of appeal to the magistrates court against the licensing
authority’s decision at this stage.

ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CH
[...]
 case with that proce dure, the licence holder does not have to be present for the
hearing to t ake place. In addition, there is no timescale f or notifying the licen ce
holder of th e hearing u nder the modified pro cess, providing the notification ta kes
place before the hearing is held. However, it is imperative th at the licence holder be
given as much notice as is po ssible in the circumstance s to afford the holder a
maximum p racticable o pportunity to prepare f or and atte nd the hearing. Licensing
authorities should bear in mind that the usual principles of public law decision-making
will apply to interim determinations, in a form that has regard to the statutory context
of an expedited process.

4.3 At the hearing the licensing authority must:

e consider whether the int erim steps are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives; and

e determine whether to withdraw or modify the steps taken.
4.4 When considering the case the licensing authority must take into account:
¢ the senior officer’s certificate that accompanied the application;
¢ the chief officer’s representations (if any); and
e any representations made by the premises licence holder.

4.5 There is norightofa ppealtoa magistrates’ court against the lice nsing
authority’s decision at this stage.

5. The review of the premises licence

5.1 The licensing authority must hold a review of the premises licen ce within 28
days after the day of re ceipt of the chief officer’s application. This must take place
even if the chief officer asks to withdraw his application or representations. At the
hearing, the licensing authority must:

e consider what steps it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives; and

¢ decide which interim steps (if there are any) cease to have effect altogether or
become the subject of any steps which it co nsiders are appropriate when
making its determination on the review.
5.2 The steps the licensing authority can take are:
¢ the modificatio
[...]
isorder is not defined in legislation, and so bears its ordinary English
meaning.

2. Briefly describe the circumstances giving rise to the opinion that the above
premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder, or both.

Page 13

56






Part 1, Chapter 3,
Section 21 of the
Violent Crime
Reduction Act 2006
(c.38)



Changes fo fegisintion; There are currently no known ontstanding effects for the
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, Section 21. (See end of Documeitt for details)

Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 38

PART 1

ALCOHOL-RELATED VIOLENCE AND DISORDER

CHAFPTER 3

OTHER PROVISIONS
Licence reviews

Power of police to require review of premises licence

After section 53 of the Licensing Act 2003 (c. 1'7), insert—
“Summary reviews in serious cases of crime or disorder

53A Summary reviews on application of senior police officer

(1) The chief officer of police of a police force for a police area may apply under
this section to the relevant licensing authority for a review of the premises
licence for any premises wholly or partly in that area if —

(a) the premises are licensed premises in relation to the sale of alcohol by
retail; and

(b) asenior member of that force has given a certificate that it is his opinion
that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder
or both;

and that certificate must accompany the application.

{(2) On receipt of such an application, the relevant licensing authority must—

59




Viclent Crime Reduction Act 2006 (c. 38)

Part 1 — Alcohol-related violence and disorder
Chapter 3 — Other provisions

Dociument Generated: 2016-10-04

Changes to Iegislation: Theve are currently no known ontstanding effects for the
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, Section 21. (See end of Document for details)

(@)

(b)

within 48 hours of the time of its receipt, consider under section 53B
whether it is necessary to take interim steps pending the determination
of a review of the premises licence; and

wi

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

1 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Brian Salinger

Councillor Jim Tierney

Also in attendance

Officers:-

Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Officer
Harinder Dhaliwal – HBPL Legal Officer

Naomi Kwasa – Governance Officer

Licensee:-

Javid Iqbal – Licensee
Imran Mahmood – Relative

Responsible Authority:-

PC Vicky Wilcock
PC Francesca Downes

Apologies for Absence:-

None.

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Brian Salinger be appointed as Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman noted the procedure following an introduction of the members of the sub-
committee, the officers, responsible authority and the licensee.

5.   FINE FOODS FINAL REVIEW 



2

The Sub-committee considered a Review of the Premises Licence for Fine Foods, 78 
Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 5ES, together with submissions from the Licensing 
Officer, Licensee and Responsible Authority.

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The sub-committee retired to deliberate in private session, accompanied by the council’s 
legal and governance officers, to consider the facts of the application and the measures 
necessary (if any) to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

The parties to the application were readmitted to the meeting and the Chairperson 
conveyed the Sub-Committee’s decision as follows:

This was an application for a summary expedited review of the premises licence for Fine 
Foods, 78 Colindale Avenue, London, NW9 5ES. The application for the review of the 
premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was made by the 
Metropolitan Police due to the premises being associated with an alleged serious crime. 
In particular, the necessity for an expedited review was as a result of an alleged serious 
crime that took place on the evening of Thursday 29th September 2016 at 23:10 hours.

Under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority was required to hold 
a hearing within 48 hours of receipt of the senior officer’s application, and consider 
whether it was necessary to take interim steps pending determination of a review of the 
premises licence.  An interim hearing was held at Hendon Town Hall on Wednesday 5th 
October 2016 at 13.00 hours in order for a licensing sub-committee to determine what 
interim steps should be taken to prevent serious crime recurring at the premises. The 
Sub- Committee’s view was that immediate measures were necessary to prevent serious 
crime recurring as well as to promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime 
and disorder. The Sub-Committee agreed that in the circumstances, the only measure 
that would promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder and in 
addition serious crime and serious disorder from recurring at the premises was the 
immediate suspension of the premises licence. The suspension would take immediate 
effect pending the determination of any review.

Pursuant to section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, a full review of the premises licence 
must be held within 28 days of receipt of the application.  At this hearing, the licensing 
authority were required to consider what steps its considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives; and decide which interim steps (if there are any) 
cease to have effect altogether or become the subject of any steps which it considers are 
appropriate when making its determination on the review.  

The review hearing took place on Tuesday 1st November 2016.  At the outset of the 
hearing, Mr Iqbal requested an adjournment on the grounds that his solicitor was unable 
to attend today’s hearing and that he had only been notified of the hearing date on 



3

Saturday 29th October 2016.  The Sub-Committee retired to consider this request and 
following legal advice this request was refused.  Under regulation 11 and 12, the 
licensing authority may adjourn a hearing to a specified date where it considers this to be 
in the public interest.  However, this general rule is subject to regulation13 which states 
that an authority may not exercise its powers under regulations 11 and 12 in such a way 
that the effect will be that it would fail to reach a determination on a review under section 
53A (summary reviews on application of senior police officers) within the period specified 
in subsection (2) (b) of that section.  Hence, the hearing proceeded as this was the last 
date that the hearing could take place to comply with the legislation.

Representations were made by PC Downes and PC Wilcock concerning the serious 
incident that took place on 29th September 2016, where police were called to a 
disturbance at the premises.  During the telephone call, it was heard that someone was 
getting a hammer.  Upon arrival to the incident, there were signs of a disturbance and 
droplets of blood that were seen inside the premises.  The police stated that it was 
suspected that the member of staff had used a hammer to assault a customer and this 
was corroborated by an eye witness.  This resulted in the member of staff in question 
being arrested on suspicion of GBH. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the police were hindered in their investigation of the 
crime by the absence of CCTV.  The police stated that there was no footage from the 
period before the morning of 30th September 2016 and that was either because the 
footage had been deleted or that the CCTV had not been working properly.  The Sub-
Committee noted that this was in contravention of the licence condition relating to the 
maintenance of CCTV in a good working order.  The Sub-Committee noted that as a 
result of a breach of this licence condition, the investigation into a serious crime was 
significantly hindered.  The Sub-Committee also noted that there had been further 
breaches of the licence conditions.  In particular, a visit was conducted by licensing 
officers on 3rd October 2016 and it was found that condition 8 relating to the sale of 
alcohol above 5.6% ABV had not been adhered to.  Several brands of high strength 
alcohol were seen on sale during the course of this visit.  The police did not believe that 
the licensing objectives and in particular the prevention of crime disorder and public 
safety were being promoted. The police did not believe that the premises were being 
managed in a responsible manner.

Representations were also received by Mr Javid Iqbal, the premises licence holder on 
the grounds that he was unwell on the night of 29th September 2016 and that his son Mr 
Adam Iqbal and another staff member Mr Rizwan Ali were working on the premises.  Mr 
Iqbal stated that as a result of the seriousness of the allegations and also the breaches 
of the licence conditions, he had taken action against the two staff members and that 
they would no longer be working at the premises.  Mr Iqbal also stated that the staff 
members on duty were not able to operate the CCTV and in addition that Mr Rizwan Ali 
was not aware that there was a condition on the licence preventing the sale of alcohol 
above 5.6% ABV.

Having fully considered the written and oral representations from all of the parties, the 
Sub-Committee discussed the matter.  The Sub-Committee was gravely concerned 
about the serious incident that took place on 29th September 2016 and the lack of CCTV 
to assist with the investigation.  The Sub-Committee was also concerned that the 
premises were not being managed in a responsible manner and in accordance with the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the 
continued operation of the premises licence would promote the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety licensing objectives and so decided to suspend the licence for 



4

a three month period.   In addition, the Sub-Committee also decided to add a condition to 
the licence to exclude Mr Adam Iqbal and Mr Rizwan Ali from the premises indefinitely.

The Sub-Committee also made a recommendation that the premises licence holder 
provides all members of staff with training to ensure compliance with all of the licence 
conditions.

The Sub-Committee believes that the measures taken above are appropriate and 
proportionate in the circumstances to promote all the licensing objectives.

There is a right of appeal to the magistrate’s court within 21 days of notification of this 
decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 13:54


